Board of Appeals

Town of Acton, Massachusetts

In the Matter of:

Administrative Appeal Brief to the Board
Appellant: Walker Realty, LLC
Locus: 348-352 Main Street

To the Honorable Board of Appeals of Acton:

Now comes the Petitioner/ Appellant, Walker Realty, LLC, and
respectfully submits this Brief and Request for Findings in support of its Appeal
from a zoning determination of the Acton Zoning Enforcement Officer as
follows:

INTRODUCTION
This Appeal is before the Acton Board of Appeals on behalf of Walker
Realty, LLC, owner of residentially zoned premises located at 348, 350 and 352

Main Street in Acton. Walker seeks to redevelop and use the subject premises as
a child care facility (“CCF”) to be operated by Next Generation Children’s
Center. The proposed use of land as a CCF, as defined and regulated under
Massachusetts law and the Acton Zoning By-law, is subject to certain special
zoning status under Section 3 of the Massachusetts Zoning Act as discussed in
more detail below. Pursuant to the Acton By-law, the use of the site as a CCF is
permitted as a matter of right in the residential zoning district, without any

requirement for Site Plan Approval or special permit relief. However, the
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proposed facility does not comply with certain dimensional provisions in the
Acton By-law, from which the Petitioner seeks relief.

Over the past several months, the Petitioner and its consultants have
voluntarily engaged in development review meetings and discussions with the
Acton Planning Department, building officials, land use board representatives,
DPW and public safety officials. During this review period, Walker has
subjected its plans to good faith review and has revised its proposed site plans
several times to maximize compliance with the stated concerns of Acton
regulatory and planning staff and officials. Further, Petitioner has voluntarily
commissioned a traffic study which has confirmed that the existing public ways
and intersections are adequate to service its proposed use. Nevertheless, Walker
has, upon request of Acton officiéls, agreed to implement significant traffic and
safety improvements to Main Street (Route 27) at its sole expense despite that the
use is permitted as of right and despite its special zoning status.

Although the current site plan complies with nearly all applicable
dimensional requirements, design standards and parking requirements set forth
in the Acton Zoniﬁg By-law, the plans do not conform to certain by-law
requirements discussed and outlined below. Due to the special status afforded to
CCF’s under the Massachusetts Zoning Act, G.L. c. 40A, § 3, in the context of this
appeal from the determination of the Zoning Officer, the Board of Appeals,
applying the legal standards and jurisprudence applicablé to “Dover
Amendment” protected uses such as religious and educational uses, has
authority to approve plans which do not strictly conform to certain By-law
provisions. By agreement with Town officials and consultants, Walker has
sought and obtained an administrative denial from the Zoning Enforcement
Officer. By letter dated March 24, 2009 (Exhibit 1), counsel for Walker requested

a zoning determination letter for a proposed site plan prepared by Hancock
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Associates dated March 15, 2009. 1 By letter dated March 26, 2009, Scott Mutch,
Zoning Enforcement Officer, issued a “Zoning Determination Letter” that a
building permit could not be issued because the plan failed to comply with the
Acton By-law. (Exhibit 2). Pursuant to the Zoning Act and Section 10.1.1 of the
Acton Zoning By-law, Walker filed this timely appeal on April 7, 2009 to the
Board (Exhibit 3) in order that the relief sought may be obtained for construction
of the CCF after full review by the town, the public and other interested parties.

1. PETITIONER: Walker Realty, LLC, is a Massachusetts development

corporation with offices at 2 Lan Drive, Westford, Massachusetts. Petitioner’s
principal member is Robert Walker. Petitioner is an experienced
owner/developer of diverse commercial properties throughout the
Commonwealth. Further, Walker Realty is an experienced owner/developer of
CCF'’s operated by Next Generation Children’s Centers (“NEXT
GENERATION"). NEXT GENERATION currently operates nine (9) CCF’s in |
Massachusetts and a tenth facility is under construction in Beverly.

Walker is the owner of the premises subject to this appeal, having
purchased the premises under three separate deeds in February and March, 2008,
which deeds are recorded at Southern Middlesex Registry of Deeds at Book
50746, Page 581, Book 50967, Page 87 and Book 50967 Page 193.

2. PREMISES. The 348-352 Main Street Premises proposed for CCF use

consists of three contiguous parcels of land which historically contained two
small dwellings. The property is shown on the Town of Acton Assessor Map F3
as Parcels 61, 611 and 54. The combined area of the three parcels is 106,188
square feet of land (2.43 acres). The site has over 500 feet of frontage on Main

Street and the property includes a portion of Isaac Davis Way, a private way

! The Site Plan dated May 15 is separately attached to the Appeal. A further revised Site Plan addressing
some of the comments has been also submitted with revisions through March 31.
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located between Main Street and Hayward Road. Attached hereto is an aerial
photograph depicting the site in its present condition and showing the two
former residences. (Exhibit 4).

Although the site is in the R-2 Residential Zoning District, the site is
located in close proximity to many existing commercial and municipal uses.
Exhibit 5 is a color coded Acton assessor map F3, together with a listing of
properties and representative photographs depicting nearby parcels located
along the Main Street corridor which have been historically developed for
commercial, institutional and municipal uses in close proximity to the subject
property.

Attached as Exhibit 6 is an aerial presentation plan which depicts the
premises and the proposed development in relation to abutting properties and
the Route 2 corridor. The property is bounded on the South by the
Commonwealth-owned Route 2 right of way for a distance of over 450 feet. . In
addition, much of the site’s frontage is located directly opposite the Route 2
Westbound on/off ramps. Thus the Commonwealth of Massachusetts is the
largest abutter of the property and its lands are not subject to zoning regulation.
To the immediate South, the site is abutted by the Kennedy Landscaping
Company an apparent nonconforming use, which also owns vacant property
across Main Street to the East. Finally the site is abutted to the north by a single

residential lot of more than two acres of land owned by Matthew and Laura Post.

3. PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS. As set forth on the Site Plan,

Petitioner proposes to construct a child care facility together with accessory
playground areas, off-street parking facilities, a shed, and landscaping and
utilities to service the site. A single access drive to the site is proposed from the
portion of the site’s northernmost Main Street frontage which coincides with the
intersection of Isaac Davis Way. The site is proposed to be serviced by public

water supply and on-site septic facilities. The parking area would contain 77
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parking spaces. Earlier versions of the site plan had proposed more spaces but
the number was reduced to the minimum required by the By-law to
accommodate the use in order to maximize environmental and aesthetic
considerations and to increase landscaping and open space. The plan also
includes some reserve parking spaces on grass pavers to accommodate increased
need on special occasions.

The proposed principle structure comprising the CCF would be a two
story building occupying a rectangular footpriﬁt of approximately 114 X 104 feet,
with portions of the building comprising covered areas for use by infant and
toddler clientele. The principal building comprising the CCF is proposed to
contain a net floor area of 15, 260 square feet consisting of classrooms, office
space, play areas, bathrooms, stairwells and an elevator. The building would be
fully handicapped accessible and equipped with fire protection sprinklers.

Attached hereto as Exhibit 7 is a Zoning Table which reflects the current
dimensional requirements applicable to the use to the dimensions provided on
the site plan. The figures highlighted in red demonstrate the extent to which the
proposed site improvements comply with (and greatly exceed in most instances)
the applicable dimensional requirements of the Acton By-law. 2 Whereas the By-
law requires 20,000 square feet of minimum area, the site has 2.5 acres or roughly
five times the minimum lot area required. The lot has over three times the length
of minimum street frontage required. All required yard area and building and
parking area setbacks contained in the by-law have been satisfied. All
dimensional requirements applicable to uses in the underlying district have been

met.

%1t should be noted that the figures provided in Exhibit 7 have been revised from those shown on the site
plan since the floor plans for the facility were not finalized and the estimated net floor area and floor area
ration had not been calculated in accordance with specific by-law definitions as of the date of first
submittal.
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4. PROPOSED USE AS CHILD CARE FACILITY. Asnoted above,

while the site and its environs are not located in a developed residential
neighborhood, the proposed child care center is located in the R-2 (Residential)
Zoning District. The Table of Principal Uses, Section 3.2 of the Acton By-law,
setting forth a list of uses permitted in the various zoning districts, provides at
Section 3.4.6 that “Child Care Facility” is a use of land that is permitted in all
zoning districts in Acton as a matter of right without the requirement for Site
Plan Review (designated as “NR”). The use category wherein Child Care Facility
is listed is within category 3.4 of the Use Table entitled “Government,
Institutional & Public Service Uses”.

The definitions of the listed uses following the use table provides at
Section 3.4.6 that a Child Care Facility is “A day care or school age child care center
or program as defined in MGL, Chapter 40A.” Section 3 of the Zoning Act (Chapter
40A), entitled “Limitations on Subject Matter of Zoning Ordinances,” provides
certain restrictions against local regulation of a number of various land uses and
subjects which have been legislatively determined to be subject to special zoning
protections or exemptions such as agricultural uses, religious and educational
uses, public utilities, family day care homes, etc. The relevant portion of Section
3 concerning child care facilities is set forth in paragraph 3 of Section 3. That

paragraph provides as follows:

“ No zoning ordinance or bylaw in any city or town shall prohibit, or require
a special permit for, the use of land or structures, or the expansion of existing
structures, for the primary, accessory or incidental purpose of operating a
child care facility; provided, however, that such land or structures may be
subject to reasonable regulations concerning the bulk and height of structures
and determining yard sizes, lot area, setbacks, open space, parking and
building coverage requirements. As used in this paragraph, the term "child
care facility'' shall mean a day care center or a school age child care program,
as those terms are defined in section 1A of chapter 15D. “
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Both the Zoning Act, G.L. Chapters 40A, and the Acton By-law recognize that
those child care facilities which fall within the sphere of protection are those
programs or uses regulated and defined by General Laws Chapter 15D, the
statute setting forth the functions and responsibilities of the Department of Early
Education and Care3?, as either day care centers or school age child care

programs. These are defined, in turn, in Section 1A of the statute as follows:

“Day care center'', any facility operated on a regular basis whether known as
a day nursery, nursery school, kindergarten, child play school, progressive
school, child development center, or pre-school, or known under any other
name, which receives children not of common parentage under seven years of
age, or under sixteen years of age if such children have special needs, for
nonresidential custody and care during part or all of the day separate from
their parents. Day care center shall not include: any part of a public school
system; any part of a private, organized educational system, unless the
services of such system are primarily limited to kindergarten, nursery or
related preschool services; a Sunday school conducted by a religious
institution; a facility operated by a religious organization where children are
cared for during short periods of time while persons responsible for such
children are attending religious services; a family day care home; an informal
cooperative arrangement among neighbors or relatives; or the occasional care
of children with or without compensation therefor.

"School age child care program'', any program or facility operated on a
regular basis which provides supervised group care for children not of
common parentage who are enrolled in kindergarten and are of sufficient age
to enter first grade the following year, or an older child who is not more than
fourteen years of age, or sixteen years of age if such child has special needs.
Such a program may operate before and after school and may also operate
during school vacation and holidays. It provides a planned daily program of
activities that is attended by children for specifically identified blocks of time
during the week, usually over a period of weeks or months. A school age child
care program shall not include: any program operated by a public school
system; any part of a private, organized educational system, unless the
services of such system are primarily limited to a school age day care
program; a Sunday school or classes for religious instruction conducted by a
religious organization where the children are cared for during short periods of

3 Prior to July 31, 2008, the statute defined child care facilities by reference to Chapter 28A §9 pursuant to
the statutes and regulations regarding the Office of Child Care Services. Chapter 215 of the Acts 0of 2008
rewrote G.L. Chapter 15D and correspondingly amended Section 3.
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time while persons responsible for such children are attending religious
services; a family day care home except as provided under large family day
care home; an informal cooperative arrangement among neighbors or
relatives; or the occasional care of children with or without compensation

therefor.

The proposed Next Generation Children’s Center is a child care facility as
defined by both Chapter 40A Section 3 and the Acton By-law. Next Generation
Children’s Center currently operates nine centers in Massachusetts such as that
proposed in Acton. These Centers are located in Andover, Sudbury, Westford,
Walpole, Marlborough, Hopkinton, Westborough, Natick and Franklin. A new
facility is under construction in Beverly. A brief description of the NGCC
program, its interest in expanding its programs to serve Acton and photographs
of its current facilities is attached hereto as Exhibit 8.

Each NGCC facility is licensed and regulated by both the
Commonwealth’s Office of Child Care Services and the Department of Early
Education and Care. A specimen license is attached as Exhibit 9.

The use proposed by the Petitioner is a use which was legislatively
determined to be a high priority need in the Commonwealth. Since the child
care facility exemption was inserted in the statute in 1990, courts have
consistently held that the effect of the statute was to extend Dover
Amendment protections which had been applicable to religious and non-
profit educational uses to commercial child care facilities. In the case of
Petrucci v. Board of Appeals of Westwood, 48 Mass. App. Ct. 818 (1998), the
Appeals Court, in rejecting an attempt to measure the reasonableness of a
regulation by virtue of the commercial nature of the subject day care center,
stated that “Such a discrimination on the basis of corporate form would tend
to create a significant disincentive for the private sector to address the public
purpose of making child care services as widely available as their need

requires.” (Supra, Note 18).
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5. NONCONFORMITIES OF THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN WITH
SECTION 5.3.9 OF THE BY-LAW.

As illustrated on the site plan and Exhibit 7, and as summarized by
the Zoning Enforcement Officer, the property and proposed use meets or
exceeds all of the dimensional requirements of the Acton Zoning By-law
which are applicable to uses and structures in the Residential 2 Zoning
District as set forth in the Table of Dimensional Requirements at Section 5 of
the By-law. However, Section 5.3.9 establishes three special dimensional
requirements applicable to “child care facilities located in residential
districts”. The proposed facility does not conform to two of these
requirements. Section 5.3.9 establishes a 1000 square foot maximum “Net
Floor Area” limit. The proposed CCF contains 15,260 square feet. The By-
law further establishes a maximum “Floor Area Ratio” of .10 and the FAR
proposed is .154. See Exhibit 7. Finally, Section 5.3.9 establishes a minimum
“Open Space” requirement of 35 percent. The ZEO requested that
calculations and shaded plans be furnished to verify compliance and this has
been submitted as an exhibit to this appeal, a copy of which is attached as |
Exhibit 10. The plan complies with the minimum open space requirement
and preserves 39% of the lot as open space which has been calculated
exclusive of all buildings, paved areas, perimeter buffers around the parking

lot and the children’s play areas on the site, as required by the By-law.

6. RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED BY THE BOARD. Unlike

conventional uses where variances might be appropriately granted or
considered, such is not required in the case of child care facilities. 4 In
Whitkin, et al v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Framingham (15 Land Court Reporter
86 (2007), the Massachusetts Land Court held that a building permit was
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properly issued to permit the construction of a proposed 60,000 square foot
facility for a Dover Amendment protected adolescent center, despite the fact
that the lot did not conform to the minimum frontage requirement of the By-
law. The applicant requested and was granted a building permit upon its
request to the zoning enforcement officer for a waiver from the frontage
requirement. The waiver or “accommodation” was upheld by the
Framingham Board of Appeals upon an appeal by an abutters group. The
Court affirmed the issuance of the permit despite the fact the project did not

conform to the frontage requirement. The Court stated as follows:

"local officials may not grant blanket exemptions from the
requirements to protected uses." Campbell v. City Council of Lynn, 415
Mass. 772, 778 (1993). They may, however, decide that zoning
requirements concerning height and dimension should not be applied
to a proposed educational use where it would unreasonably impede the
protected use without appreciably advancing critical municipal goals.
(Emphasis added.) See Trustees of Tufts College, at 415 Mass. 753 at 757-
761.

7. APPLICATION OF SECTION 3 TO THE PROPOSED USE.

As noted above, Section 3 of the Zoning Act provides that while local by-
laws may not prohibit or require a special permit for the use of land for
qualifying child care facilities, Section 3 provides that such facilities

“...may be subject to reasonable regulations concerning the bulk and
height of structures and determining yard sizes, lot area, setbacks,
open space, parking and building coverage requirements.” (Emphasis

supplied).

A significant body of case law has emerged concerning the application of
local dimensional limitations to Dover Amendment protected uses, as

extended to child care facilities by Section 3. In the case of Rogers v. Town of

* In Tufts, supra, at page 760, the Supreme Judicial Court determined that in making a reasonable
accommodation to a protected Section 3 use from a dimensional requirement it did not conform to, it would

{Client Files\ 18610\ 0001\ 00427765.D0C, 2)10



Norfolk, 432 Mass. 374 (2000), the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court held
that a 2500 square foot footprint limitation applicable to child care centers
was unreasonable as applied to a proposed child day care center. In Rogers,
the Court held that the test for whether particular dimensional requirements
may be applied and enforced was the same as has evolved in the context of
educational usés protected by the Dover Amendment and enunciated in

prior decisions as follows:

“ Although we have never examined G. L. c¢. 404, § 3, third par., we

have had occasion to interpret analogous language, set forth in G. L. c.
- 40A, § 3, second par., inserted by St. 1975, c. 808, § 3 (Dover

Amendment), affording educational and religious institutions
protection from local zoning regulation. See Campbell v. City Council of
Lynn, 415 Mass. 772 (1993); Trustees of Tufts College v. Medford, 415
Mass. 753, 616 N.E.2d 433 (1993). In Trustees of Tufts College v. Medford,
supra at 757-758, we held that "local zoning requirements adopted
under the proviso [amendment allowing 'reasonable regulations'] to
the Dover Amendment which serve legitimate municipal purposes
sought to be achieved by local zoning, such as promoting public
health or safety, preserving the character of an adjacent
neighborhood, or one of the other purposes sought to be achieved by
local zoning as enunciated in St. 1975, c. 808, § 2A, see MacNeil v.
Avon, 386 Mass. 339, 341, 435 N.E.2d 1043 (1982), may be permissibly
enforced, consistent with the Dover Amendment, against [a protected]
use . . . so long as the provision is shown to be related to a legitimate
municipal concern, and its application bears a rational relationship to
the perceived concern. On the other hand, a zoning requirement that

results in something less than nullification of a proposed educational

be improper to require the applicant to apply for a variance.
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use may be unreasonable within the meaning of the Dover
Amendment." (Citations omitted.) A Dover Amendment type
analysis, like that used in the Tufts decision and related cases, as
encapsulated in the quotation from Tufts, formed the basis of the
judge's decision. We agree that such an analysis is appropriate here...
(Id. At 377-378)... the pertinent language of § 3, third par., seeks to
strike a balance between preventing local discrimination against child
care facilities and respecting legitimate municipal concerns. See
Trustees of Tufts College v. Medford, 415 Mass. at 757. "The question of
the reasonableness of a local zoning requirement, as applied to a
proposed [exempt] use, will depend on the particular facts of each
case. Because local zoning laws are intended to be uniformly applied,
an [applicant] will bear the burden of proving that the local
requirements are unreasonable as applied to its proposed project. The
[applicant] might do so by demonstrating that compliance would
substantially diminish or detract from the usefulness of a proposed
structure, or impair the character of the [applicant's property],
without appreciably advancing the municipality's legitimate concerns.
Excessive cost of compliance with a requirement imposed [by the
zoning ordinance] . . . without significant gain in terms of municipal
concerns, might also qualify as unreasonable regulation of an
[exempt] use." 415 Mass. at 759-760. In addition, in determining the
reasonableness of a zoning provision, we may inquire whether "the
requirement sought to be applied . . . take[s] into account the special

characteristics of [the exempt] use." 415 Mass. at 758-759 n.6.

It is significant to note that in Rogers, the Court held that a footprint limit of

2500 square feet was unreasonable as applied to a proposed child care

facility. In this case, Acton’s By-law limits child care facilities in residential
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zoning districts to a Net Floor Area of a mere 1000 square feet. It is hard to
imagine any facility being able to practically comply with this floor area
limitation. Assuming that the intent of the limit was to ensure that CCF’s in
residential districts conform in size to residential neighborhood uses, most
single family homes substantially exceed this limit and indeed many
accessory garages are larger. Strict enforcement of the 1000 square foot limit
would effectively limit a single story structure on a minimum size lot to 1/20
lot coverage and in this case, where the lot is 106,000 square feet, it would
limit the lot coverage by a principal structure to les than 1% of the entire lot.
A footprint limit of 2500 feet, two and one-half times larger than that
required by Section 5.3.9 was held to be unreasonable in Rogers.

~ In this case the proposed facility, although admittedly in a residential
zone, is not located in the midst of a residential neighborhood in need of the
strict application of Section 5.3.9. The lot which is more than five times the
minimum required area for lots in the district and is located along a
numbered state highway (Route 27) and is abutted by Route 2, a major
arterial state highway. Developed commercial and municipal uses are in
close proximity to the site. The fact that site is abutted on all sides by
highways, businesses and the town public safety building, but is buffered by
its only residential abutter to the west establishes that the facility would not
detract from any established residential character of the neighborhood
thereby eliminating the sole municipal interest in strict enforcement of the
By-law. Furthermore, enforcement of the requirements would have the
practical effect of prohibiting and/or unduly restricting the use. It is self-
evident that it would be practically and economically infeasible to construct,
operate and maintain the NGCC if it were limited to a 1000 square foot net
floor area limitation of Section 5.3.9. Further, waiver of the .10 net floor area
limitation to permit a net floor area of .154 as proposed is not in derogation

of the intent of the by-law when applied to this site. Floor Area Ratio is a
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dimensional requirement which is intended to limit density and intensity of
a use on a lot to prevent overcrowding. As the plan illustrates, the site is not
overcrowded since even excluding all required drives, parking and
structures, the plan preserves .39 percent of the lot area as open space. The
building is only 2 stories in height, in excess of all yard and setback
requirements and well within the height limitation of the by-law. The
nearest abutting structure is the Post residence which is 150 feet from the
proposed building, and will be shielded and buffered by a dense evergreen
buffer. On the other hand, forcing the net square floor area to be reduced to
at or below .10 FAR would unreasonably impede the use by either reducing
the number of classrooms and students which could be served, or limiting
the amenities of the program’s use such as spacious classrooms,
kitchen/laundry facilities, indoor play areas, etc. There is no material gain
to the community or to the zoning interest to be achieved by doing so
particularly in this neighborhood. The use is not an intense use. The facility
does not operate beyond daytime hours, has a specialized and limited
regular clientele, and does not generate excessive noise, litter, glare, truck

traffic or other noxious effects associated with most typical commercial uses.

CONCLUSION

Petitioner submits that it has amply demonstrated that enforcement of strict
compliance with the two special dimensional requirements of Section 5.3.9
applicable to child care centers in the residential district would be unreasonable
as applied to the NGCC and may not be enforced since compliance would
substantially diminish or detract from the usefulness of the proposed structure,
or impair the character of the applicant's use, without appreciably advancing the
municipality's legitimate zoning concerns. The Board of Appeals, on the other
hand, as the final local authority on the application of the municipal zoning law,

has the authority and jurisdiction to waive strict compliance and accommodate
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the use. By doing so, it would not only advance a state priority in fostering and
not impeding child care facilities, but would also permit the redevelopment of
the site with an attractive, well maintained facility that will benefit the

community.

Petitioner,

By Its Attorneys

James M. Burgoyne

Fletcher, Tilton & Whipple, P.C.
370 Main Street

Worcester, MA 01608

(508) 459-8019
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FLETCHER, TILTON & WHIPPLE, PC.

C OUNSELORS AT L AW

March 24, 2009

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Scott Mutch, Zoning Enforcement Officer
Town of Acton

472 Main Street

Acton, MA 01720

Re: Proposed Next Generation Children’s Center, 348 -352 Main Street
Dear Mr. Mutch:

This firm represents Walker Realty, LLC, owner of premises located at 348-352 Main Street In Acton.
The premises are shown as Lots 54 and 61 on Map F-3 of the Acton Assessors Maps.

As you know, Walker Realty has proposed the development of the 348-352 Main Street premises for use
as a Child Care Center. The most recent Site Plan, prepared by Hancock Associates, 315 Elm Street,
Marlborough, MA, dated March 15, 2009, is attached hereto. This plan has evolved from previous site
plans which have been discussed with the Acton Planning Department as well as other municipal agency
representatives and officials, at various development review meetings.

By correspondence dated November 6, 2008, Walker Realty outlined the nature and protected zoning
status of the proposed Next Generation Children's Center as a child care facility subject to G.L. c. 40 §3.

As illustrated by the attached Site Plan, the proposal is to construct a 22,000+ square foot building with
accessory playground, parking areas, landscaping and utilities. The proposed use is permitted as of right
in the A-2 Zoning District. While the Site Plan demonstrates that most zoning dimensional requirements
applicable to the use can be complied with, the Site Plan depicts four dimensional and parking area
design requirements which are not in conformity with the Acton By-law. The proposed building exceeds
Maximum Floor Area Ratio and Maximum Net Floor Area of Section 5.3.9. Additionally, the Parking
design requires waivers relating to cell separation and interior landscaping. The specific by-law
requirements and the specifics of the plan are set forth in detail on the site plan.

In prior correspondence, we have requested a determination that strict compliance with the By-law can
be waived in accordance with the provisions of Section 3 of the Zoning Act and relevant cases decided
thereunder. We have been advised that the Town of Acton has determined, with the advice of Town
Counsel, that the appropriate procedure to follow in this case is to seek relief from the Acton Board of
Appeals in the context of an appeal from a decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer.

The Guaranty Building 370 Main Street - 12th Floor  Worcester, MA 01608-1779  p: 508-459-8000  f: 508-791-1201
The Meadows 161 Worcester Road - Suite 501 Framingham, MA 01701-5315  p: 508-532-3500 [ 508-820-1520

www.frwlaw.com



Scott Mutch, Zohing Enforcement Officer
March 24, 2009
Page 2

In order that we may process an appropriate appeal to the Acton Board of Appeals as suggested, Walker
Realty, LLC hereby requests that you issue a written determination affirming that you will not issue a
building permit for construction of the proposed Next Generation Child Care Facility, due to the plan’s
failure to conform to the By-law. Naturally, it is recognized that your department fully reserves
authority to review compliance with all applicable building code issues in future application for building
permit on the premises.

Thank you for your anticipated éooperation.

Very truly yours,

Z ~ i
Tithes M. urgoyne 77/’&/;
JMB:pat

Enclosures

cc: Walker Realty, LLC
Roland Bartl, Town Planner
Hancock Associates
Arthur Kreiger, Esq.

Direct Line: (508) 459-8019
Direct Fox: (508) 459-8319
E-mail: jburgoyne@fiwlaw.com
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TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street
Acton, Massachusetts 01720
Telephone (978) 264-9636
Fax (978) 264-9630
planning@acton-ma.gov

Planning Department

ZONING DETERMINATION LETTER
To: Mr. James M. Burgoyne Date: March 26, 2009
From: Scott A. Mutch, Zoning Enforcement Officer & Assistant Town Planner

Subject: Proposed Next Generation Children’s Center, 348-352 Main Street

Dear Mr. Burgoyne,

This letter shall serve as your official Zoning Determination Letter as you requested in your
correspondence dated March 24, 2009.

The subject property is located at 348-352 Main Street, Acton, MA and is identified as Lots 54, 61
and 61-1 on Map F-3 of the Acton Assessors Map. It is located in an R-2 Residential zoning
district. 1 am in receipt of the most recent Site Plan drawing dated March 15, 2009, prepared by
Hancock Associates and consisting of 1 page only. The development proposal consists of a 2-
story, 24,085 ft? structure with outdoor play areas for enrolled children, a 77 space parking lot and
landscaping areas.

Multiple meetings with municipal agencies and input from pertinent disciplines have contributed to
the latest site plan submitted as part of this Zoning Determination. It has been discussed and
reviewed that the proposed use is subject to special zoning status and protections afforded
specifically to child care facilities under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 3.
Documentation in this regard has been received by this office.

However, previous paragraph aside, the Town of Acton’s Zoning Bylaw, Section 5.3.9 sets forth
zoning standards governing child care facilities located in residential districts that the proposed
facility would not meet. Additionally, the proposed site plan as currently designed, does not
comply with the Parking Standards set forth in Section 6 of the Town of Acton’s Zoning Bylaw.
The Town of Acton’s Zoning Enforcement Officer is an administrative position. In that position, |
may not have the authority to resolve any conflicts which may exist between local zoning and the
State Zoning Act, and in doing so to waive the requirements of the Acton Zoning Bylaw. In any
event, if | have such authority, | decline to exercise it here.

The zoning violations of the proposed site plan are identified and discussed as follows with the
applicable Bylaw sections referenced:

Section 5.3.9 of the Zoning Bylaw specifically sets forth standards for child care facilities that are
located in Residential Districts.

P:Asmutch\Next Generation Child Care Facility - 348-352 Main Streef\Zoning Determination Lefter 3-25-09.doc Page 1 of 3



Minimum open space (not including outdoor play areas) — The minimum open space
required is 35%. The proposed site plan indicates that 39% open space is being provided.
However, it is unclear exactly how this number was calculated. The submission of shaded
drawings which clearly show which areas are being included and which are not would be
extremely helpful in understanding how this number is being calculated.

Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) — The maximum permitted FAR is 0.10. The proposed
site plan indicates a 0.23 FAR. The proposed FAR is only listed as a number on the plans
at this time. It greatly exceeds the maximum permitted FAR. Complete floor plans should
be detailed to reveal an accurate FAR.

Maximum Net Floor Area — The maximum permitted net floor area is 1,000 square feet.
The proposed site plan indicates approximately 24,085 square feet. The proposed total
square footage is only listed as a number on the plans. It greatly exceeds the maximum
permitted net floor area. Complete floor plans should be detailed to reveal an accurate

overall net floor area.

In addition to the above identified non-compliant Bylaw requirements, the following are additional
dimensional requirements of the Town of Acton’s Zoning Bylaw which are not in conformance.

Section 6.7.1 of the Bylaw states that “parking requirements shall be met by utilization of
parking lot cells having a maximum of forty (40) parking spaces per parking lot cell. There
shall be a minimum separation distance of thirty (30) feet between parking lot cells”. The
submitted site plan does not currently meet or satisfy this requirement.

Section 6.7.7 of the Bylaw states that “a minimum of ten percent (10%) of the interior area,
exclusive of perimeter landscaping, of a parking lot cell containing more than twenty-five
(25) parking spaces must be planted as landscape island areas”. The submitted site plan
indicates that only 4.5% (1,146 square feet) is being provided. However, it is unclear
exactly how this number was calculated. The submission of shaded drawings which clearly
show which areas are being included and which are not would be extremely helpful in
understanding how this number is being calculated.

The aforesaid violations came as a result of plan changes following discussions with Town
staff to achieve compliance with the open space requirements of the bylaw.

Section 6.7.3 of the Bylaw states that “each lot may have one access driveway through its
frontage which shall be 24 feet wide”. The submitted site plan indicates that the entrance
access drive at the point where it intersects the property line at Main Street is
approximately 50 feet in width. However, a Special Permit Granting Authority could waive
this requirement based upon safety considerations.

Section 6.7.4 of the Bylaw states that “interior driveways shall be 20 feet wide for two-way
traffic’. The submitted site plan indicates that the interior driveway weaving around the
front of the building is 24 feet wide. Reducing the width will provide additional space for
landscaping along Main Street.

As per the table listed in Section 6.6 of the Bylaw, maneuvering isles require a 24 foot
width. The maneuvering isle located along the southwestern corner of the parking lot in
front of the compact automobile parking spaces does not currently conform with this
requirement.
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Minimum open space (not including outdoor play areas) — The minimum open space
required is 35%. The proposed site plan indicates that 33% open space is being provided.
However, it is unclear exactly how this number was calculated. The submission of shaded
drawings which clearly show which areas are being included and which are not would be
extremely helpful in understanding how this number is being calculated.

Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) — The maximum permitted FAR is 0.10. The proposed
site plan indicates a 0.23 FAR. The proposed FAR is only listed as a number on the plans
at this time. It greatly exceeds the maximum permitted FAR. Complete floor plans should
be detailed to reveal an accurate FAR.

Maximum Net Floor Area — The maximum permitted net floor area is 1,000 square feet.
The proposed site plan indicates approximately 24,085 square feet. The proposed total
square footage is only listed as a number on the plans. It greatly exceeds the maximum
permitted net floor area. Complete floor plans should be detailed to reveal an accurate

overall net floor area.

In addition to the above identified non-compliant Bylaw requirements, the following are additional
dimensional requirements of the Town of Acton’s Zoning Bylaw which are not in conformance.

Section 6.7.1 of the Bylaw states that “parking requirements shall be met by utilization of
parking lot cells having a maximum of forty (40) parking spaces per parking lot cell. There
shall be a minimum separation distance of thirty (30) feet between parking lot cells”. The
submitted site plan does not currently meet or satisfy this requirement.

Section 6.7.7 of the Bylaw states that “a minimum of ten percent (10%) of the interior area,
exclusive of perimeter landscaping, of a parking lot cell containing more than twenty-five
(25) parking spaces must be planted as landscape island areas”. The submitted site plan
indicates that only 4.5% (1,146 square feet) is being provided. However, it is unclear
exactly how this number was calculated. The submission of shaded drawings which clearly
show which areas are being included and which are not would be extremely helpful in
understanding how this number is being calculated.

The aforesaid violations came as a result of plan changes following discussions with Town
staff to achieve compliance with the open space requirements of the bylaw.

Section 6.7.3 of the Bylaw states that “each lof may have one access driveway through its
frontage which shall be 24 feet wide”. The submitted site plan indicates that the entrance
access drive at the point where it intersects the property line at Main Street is
approximately 50 feet in width. However, a Special Permit Granting Authority could waive
this requirement based upon safety considerations.

Section 6.7.4 of the Bylaw states that “inferior driveways shall be 20 feet wide for two-way
traffic’. The submitted site plan indicates that the interior driveway weaving around the
front of the building is 24 feet wide. Reducing the width will provide additional space for
landscaping along Main Street.

As per the table listed in Section 6.6 of the Bylaw, maneuvering isles require a 24 foot
width. The maneuvering isle located along the southwestern corner of the parking lot in
front of the compact automobile parking spaces does not currently conform with this
requirement.
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FLETCHER TILTON & WHIPPLE,PC. w7

C OUNSEL OR S AT L AW

April 6, 2009

Eva K. Taylor, Town Clerk
Town Hall

472 Main Street

Acton, MA 01720

Re: Administrative Appeal
Acton Board of Appeals
Petitioner: Walker Realty, LLC
Locus: 348-352 Main street
Assessor’s Map: F-3, Lots 54, 61 and 61.1

Dear Ms. Taylor:

Enclosed herewith please find the following documents in connection with an Appeal to the
Acton Board of Appeals filed on behalf of Walker Realty, LLC, from a decision of the Zoning
Enforcement Officer dated March 26, 2009:

Seven (7) copies of a Form 1 Petition and Exhibits thereto as follows:

1. Letter dated March 24, 2009 requesting a Zoning Determination for a proposed
Child Care Center with attached Site Plan by Hancock Associates dated March 15,
2009;

2. Decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer entitled “Zoning Determination Letter”
dated March 26, 2009,

3. Revised Site Plan by Hancock Associates dated March 15, 2009 with revisions dated
March 31, 2009;

4. Open Space Exhibit Plan by Hancock Associates, dated March 31, 2009.

5. Certified List of Abutters.

In addition, enclosed is this Firm’s check in the amount of $100.00 (1-25 abutters) representing
the filing fee in accordance with Form 1, and the release form for the Beacon Community
Newspaper for legal advertising.

{Client Files\18610\0001\00411859.DOC}

Please direct all correspondence to our Worcester office.

The Guaranty Building 370 Main Street - 12th Floor  Worcester, MA 01608-1779  p: 508-459-8000  f: 508-791-1201
The Meadows 161 Worcester Road - Suite 501  Framingham, MA 01701-5315  p: 508-532-3500  [: 508-820-1520



This Appeal is filed pursuant to G.L.c. 40A§8 and pursuant to Section 10.1.1 of the Acton
Zoning By-law. Please transmit the enclosed to the Board of Appeals for processing in
accordance with the Acton Zoning By-law.

Please feel free to contact the undersigned if there is any further information or documents
necessary regarding this appeal.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation.

$ M. Burgoyne

Direct phone line: (508) 459-8019
Direct fax line: (508) 459-8319
JBurgoyne@fitwlaw.com

cc:  Scott Mutch, Zoning Enforcement Officer
Acton Board of Appeals
Walker Realty, LLC
Hancock Associates
Arthur Kreiger, Esq., Town Clerk

{Client Files\18610\0001\00411859.DOC}



Date Received Date Received
TOWN CLERK BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF ACTON
By: MASSACHUSETTS" By:

BOARD OF APPEALS
(FORM 1)
PETITION FOR REVIEW

April 6, xx% 2009

(See (1) Below)

I/We hereby petition the Board of Appeals for a public hearing under Sectionxxsixi 10.1.1
of the Zoning By-Law.kmxwerxiewx i srreredarenitxm it ke xR i g e IR o X % R S Fariix K
KRR AT X BRE L X O A X XX XX XX XXX xofkthex Bond ngx By xkaw souaddoncx xxiblx thex re fesakofk
EhrexBuidddngs Connt s s ener xkeomnkoncechhecproyvistenaxskxSestsonooomrrxxxxe i xike
GeocingoBuchav sz fREkew S xkRiRidkeoutninappli za ke xkanauaas?

SEE ATTACHMENT

Petition must be filed within 30 days
of refusal date with copy of decision
or order attached.

Date of Building (1)
Commissioner's Action

OFFICE USE ONLY

Sevaen
Eeé; copies of petition? Respectfully submitted
ALKER REALTY LLC

Location map? Signed Mr/ ﬂ /1/

(Petltloner)
Detailed plans? Name _ Rpobert A. Walker, Member
Additional Briefs? Address 2 Lan Drive, Westford, MA 01886

List of abutters and other
interested parties?

Phone # (978) 692-9450

Fee - $100.00/1-25 abutters
$125.00/26+ abutters? Signed

(Owner of Record)

Next Hearing Date? No Name

2Address

Phone #

The Board of Appeals has the power and duty to hear and decide appeals (Section 11.1. D
from a decision of the Building Commissioner.

Revised 8/5/88



Walker Realty, LLC
Proposed Next Generation Children’s Center
348-352 Main Street, Action, Mass.

Attachment to Petition

Walker Realty, LLC, as petitioner and owner of premises located at 348-352 Main Street, Acton,
Mass., Assessor’s Map F-3, Parcels 54, 61 and 61-1, hereby appeals from a decision of the Acton
Zoning Officer dated March 26, 2009, determining that a building permit may not be issued for a
proposed child care center to be constructed on the premises at 348-352 Main Street.

Petitioner requests that the Board determine that the proposed use of property as a child care
center as defined in G.L. c. 40A§3, may be constructed as proposed by Petitioner as set forth in a
Site Plan by Hancock Associates dated March 15, 2009, as revised and that compliance with
certain parking lot and dimensional requirements applicable to child care centers may be waived.

{Client Files\1 8610\0001\00411840.DOC}












348-352 Main Street, Acton environs

Address Map/Parcel Owner Use

353 Main Street F3/70 Phyllis Kennedy, Trustee Vacant land

362 Main Street F3/32 Michael Kennedy, Trustee Kennedy Landscaping business
363 Main Street F3/56 Jack Geissert Acton Animal Hospital
364 Main Street F3/33 Phyllis Kennedy, Trustee Vacant land

366 Main Street F3/34 Catherine Thissel residence

367 Main Street F3/52 Town of Acton Public Safety Facility
370 Main Street F3/33-1 Bradley Barber residence

371 Main Street F3/36 Town of Acton Public Safety Facility
376 Main Street F3/30 Steven Ford residence

corn Main/Hayward F3/30-2 Town of Acton Vacant land

6 Isaac Davis Way  F3/45 Matthew Post residence

8 Isaac Davis Way  F3/19-1 John Ryder residence

10 Isaac Davis Way  F3/19 Ronald Albuqurque residence

12 Isaac Davis Way  F3/19-2 Michael Coppolino residence

52 Hayward Road  F3/17-1 Rebecca Prendergast residence

54 Hayward Road  F3/17-1 Violet Perry residence

48 Hayward Road  F3/18 David Austin residence

50 Hayward Road  F3/18-1 Lu Hong residence

321 Main Street F3/82 Acton Crossroads Medical Office building
315 Main Street F3/81 John Anderson, Trustee Tile company

313 Main Street F3/89-1 Acton Crossroads parking

293-307 Main St. F3/99-3 Acton Crossroads Multiple retail- bank, restaurant, etc
312 Main Street F3/74-1 Acton Historical Society

300 Main Street F3/74 Acton Historical Society Hosmer House



307 Main Street

321 Main Street




363 Main Street- Acton Animal Hospital



366 Main Street






NVId
NOILVINHSHA.
qgY

IZELIRY 1I0C) =2 (1 110y Louc) mpep,
ESLIG VoY rameg e oy 16

aueynces
UM

Lzt oat oY
RIOAIAING PN

“sianu e D

QTLI0 FHAMUTNME P U0y
NS UM TSE % 0SE “RYE

Iojuag),
SHAIPTHID
UONRISUIL)
WON




ZONING TABLE

NEXT GENERATION CHILDREN'S CENTERS PROPOSAL

#348, 350 AND 352 MAIN STREET, ACTON, MA.

ZONING DISTRICT - R2 - RESIDENTIAL

REQUIREMENT REQUIRED PROPOSED IN EXCESS OF
REQUIREMENT

LOT AREA 20,000 S.F. 106,188 S.F. +86,188 S.F.
LOT FRONTAGE 150 FT 503.33 FT +353.33 FT
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 50 FT 486 FT +436 FT
MINIMUM FRONT YARD 30 FT 46 FT +16 FT
MINIMUM SIDE YARD 10 FT 69 FI/BLDG. +50 FT BLDG

15 FT/SHED +5 FT SHED
MINIMUM REAR YARD 10 FT 10 FT (PORCH 0

ROOF)
MAXIMUM BUILDING 36 FT. 31'6" FT. +4.5 FT.
HEIGHT
MAXIMUM FAR * 0.10 PER 5.3.9 0.154* PER 5.3.9 NA
AND 1.3.8

MAXIMUM NET FLOOR AREA | 1000 S.F. PER 5.3.9 15,260 S.F. NA
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE** 35% PER 5.3.9 39% PER 5.3.9 +4%

Zoning Bylaw Definitions
1.3.9 FLOOR AREA RATIO

The ratio of the sum of the NET FLOOR AREA of all BUILDINGS on a LOT to the DEVELOPABLE LOT AREA

1.3.8 NET FLOOR AREA - The total of all floor areas of a BUILDING including basement and other storage areas,
but not including stairways, elevator wells, rest rooms, common hallways and BUILDING service areas, and not
including areas used for Child Care Facility as defined in section 3.4.6 of this By-law provided that such a Child
Care Facility is accessory to a PRINCIPAL USE located in the same BUILDING or on the same lot.

*MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO

Total NET FLOOR AREA of Building NOT including, the above areas = 15260 s.f. Building + 576 s.f. Shed =
15,836 s.f. total (See Exhibit Plan - Floor Plans showing hatched areas included in calculation)

Total DEVELOPABLE SITE AREA = Total Lot Area 106,188 s.f. - wetland area 873 s.f. - access easement 2945
s.f. =102,370 s.f.

15.836 s.£. /102,370 s.£. = 0.154 ~ 15.4%

1.3.3 BUILDING - A STRUCTURE enclosed within exterior walls, built or erected with any combination of
materials, whether portable or fixed, having a roof, to form a STRUCTURE for the shelter or persons, animals, or

property.

1.3.4 DEVELOPABLE SITE AREA - That part of a LOT which remains after subtracting land that is not available
and suitable for the construction of a structure or other manmade improvements, in accordance with Section
10.4.3.7.

10.4.3.7 DEVELOPABLE SITE AREA - The DEVELOPABLE SITE AREA shall be calculated by subtracting
from the LOT area all land which is located in:

1) a wetland, which shall mean a "freshwater wetland" as defined in M.G.L. Chapter 141, Section 40;

2) a Flood Plain District as defined in Section 4.1 of the Town of Acton Zoning Bylaw;

3) another zoning district in which the PRINCIPAL USE of the LOT is not also permitted, subject to the provision
of Section 2.3.4;

4) an ACCESS or right of way easement.

1.3.11 OPEN SPACE - Those areas of a LOT on which no BUILDING or STRUCTURE is permitted, except as
otherwise provided in this Bylaw, and which is not to be used or devoted to STREETS, sidewalks, off-STREET
parking, storage or display. (PER 5.3.9 Minimum open space not including outdoor play areas)

**See Exhibit Plan - Open Space Exhibit Plan showing hatched areas utilized and excluded for calculation.







Introduction to Next Generation Children’s Centers

In order to rule on Next Generation Children’s Centers petition, we believe that it is important to listen to both
sides of the issue to make a fair judgment. The key questions for consideration are:

Who is Next Generation and why are they successful?
Why is Next Generation coming to Acton?

Why are NGCC centers larger than other centers?

Is NGCC permitted by law to build on the proposed site?

BWONR

Next Generation Children’s Centers

Next Generation Children’s Centers is a for-profit childcare operator, headquartered in Sudbury
Massachusetts that operates 9 childcare centers throughout eastern Massachusetts. NGCC is currently
celebrating 15 years of serving parents in eastern Massachusetts. NGCC is financially strong and profitable and
will open their tenth center in June 2009 in Beverly Massachusetts.

Donna Kelleher is the President, CEO and founder of NGCC and is a resident of Framingham, MA.
Walter Kelleher is the CFO of NGCC and also a resident of Framingham. Most of the NGCC centers are
accredited by NAEYC or in the process of being accredited. NGCC provides services for the entire family. NGCC
is different from most childcare centers in that we specialize in Infants and Toddlers as well as Pre-school, Pre-
K & Kindergarten. Most childcare centers do not take Infants or Toddlers or limit the number of classrooms
because they are “Not profitable”. At NGCC we believe that all children should get quality care, not just the
profitable ones.

NGCC also provides additional services for the children and parents that reduce the stress level for
working parents. We provide a nutritious Breakfast, Lunch and three snacks every day to the children. We
believe that proper nutrition is critical for growing children and a peanut butter & jelly sandwich in a brown
bag doesn’t cut it. NGCC also provides laundry service for children’s sheets, blankets and soiled clothes. This
removes another chore from our parents.

We have great teachers in all of our schools. Our average teacher’s salary is over 50% higher than the
state average per the last state survey. Teachers love our curriculum and the personal freedom that we give to
them in presenting the curriculum. Our curriculum includes Baby Steps, Sign Language, | Can Do It, | Can Do It
2, Look at Me I’'m Three, Little Treasures, Let’s Begin with the Letter People, MacMillan/McGraw-Hill Math,
Handwriting Without Tears, and The Land of The Letter People. In addition we have weekly Spanish classes
and a music person. We also offer additional “Optional” dance, tae kwan do and fitness programs in various
centers.

We have two Directors in each of our centers, an operations assistant, and four program managers. All
bookkeeping and billing is done centrally. This gives our management teams the ability to be consistently in
the classrooms observing the classrooms, training and helping with any difficulties. In addition, we have a VP
of Operations, an Operations Manager and the President of NGCC visiting the centers every week to support
and direct our management teams.

NGCC has been successful everywhere we have opened a center. Four of our original eight centers
have been expanded. Our Hopkinton center, which was deemed “Un-necessary” and too large by the town



has just been approved for a 5,800 square foot expansion which will bring the center’s total to 26,000 square
feet. Hopkinton has 273 active children and a long wait list. Our current enrollment average percentage is 95%
in the company which is slightly down from our usual 98% fill rate.

NGCC is successful because NGCC gives parents and children what they need. NGCC centers are staffed
with quality enthusiastic teachers, the centers are immaculately clean and the children learn in a fun
atmosphere through research based, quality curriculum. NGCC centers have high security with coded doors
and multiple c.c. cameras scanning the entrances, playgrounds and parking lots.

Why is Next Generation Coming to Acton?

Our research told us that the current centers in Acton were not servicing the entire family. The
majority of Acton centers are not licensed to care for infants. The majority of centers in Acton only have a
token amount of toddler rooms. Working Professional parents need and demand the same quality care for
their infants and toddlers as their pre-school & pre-k children. NGCC believe that every child is important, not
just the profitable ones.

NGCC has created a beautiful environment for our Infants. The floors have radiant heat because that is
where infants spend their days. The Infant rooms are isolated in a separate “Pod” with a separate entrance.
This Pod is a shoeless environment to minimize dirt and germs. The infants also have their own indoor play
area. NGCC will have four infant rooms in the Acton facility.

NGCC has also created a great environment for toddlers. NGCC will have six toddler rooms in the Acton
facility. The toddlers also have their own indoor play area. The N.E. weather can be extreme and the children
need a place to run and play on the many days that they cannot go outside. All of the classrooms are oversized
which is important for this age group because they are very territorial. There is also a transitional toddler
room for those transitioning into preschool.

In all, eleven classrooms are dedicated to infants and toddlers and two indoor play spaces. Nearly one
half of the building is dedicated to infants and toddlers. These two groups will also have their own expert
Director whom NGCC has hired to oversee the infant toddler programs. Kathy Robbins has a master’s degree
in early childhood education and has been a Director in an Acton program. Kathy has been in training at NGCC
for over 6 months and will be assisted by two program managers to oversee the operations.

NGCC has successful programs in Sudbury and Westford. Acton is a natural expansion point for NGCC
lying in between the two towns. Acton has a 30% higher population than Sudbury which is currently
supporting a successful 20,000 square foot NGCC center along with 10 other center based childcare operators
in close proximity.

Why are NGCC centers larger than other centers?

e First, we service the entire family which includes Infants and toddlers as well as Preschool, Pre-k &
Kindergarten. Nearly one half of our building is dedicated to infants and toddlers. Competitors have no



infant and toddler rooms or one or two dedicated to infants and toddlers. We have 11 rooms
dedicated to infants and toddlers in Acton.

e All of our classrooms are oversized. It is important that every child have enough room for privacy or
just to have some space if necessary.

e We have three indoor play areas for inclement weather days which are plentiful in New England. There
is a large play area for preschoolers and smaller ones for toddlers and infants.

e Bathrooms are in every classroom which takes up a significant amount of space but eliminates
coverage problems in taking a child to a bathroom outside of the classroom.

e Our food prep area is large for preparing food and food storage. The cost of breakfast, lunch and three
snacks is included in the tuition.

e We have designed a large teacher’s lounge area so that they can relax during their breaks and lunch
time.

e Because it is a two story building, we installed an elevator and stairway which take up a large amount
of space. We have three other buildings that are two stories that work well with both the elevator and
the stairs.

e NGCC uses the economies of scale to give children a beautiful, enriching environment indoor play
areas, covered outdoor play areas, radiant heated floors, oversized classrooms, oversized playgrounds,
two directors, four program managers, great teachers and extra services such as breakfast, lunch and
three snacks, laundry service for the children, Spanish, and a music person at a competitive tuition
rate.

Is NGCC permitted by law to build on the proposed site?

The short answer is yes, with some reasonable restrictions. We have been working in good faith for
over six months with the Acton town leaders and it has been to this point an excellent experience. They have
asked us to change many things and we have responded to their requests as much as possible. We have met
with the abutters and we have answered their questions and concerns. We have tried to do the right things to
get approval.

Unfortunately, our future competitors have rallied their parents against us. The parents really do not
know NGCC or the facts of the entire situation because we have not had a chance to present them. They were
just told that NGCC is a bad thing for Acton and NGCC will put all of the centers in Acton out of business.

The bottom line is that the good centers in Acton will survive because happy parents will keep their
children in their current centers and not come to NGCC.
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